

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Fifth Circuit

LYNNCORE MEDGROUP, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas,
No. 4:11-CV-195 · Honorable Michael H. Schneider*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK S. KENNEDY, ESQ.
KENNEDY, ATTORNEYS &
COUNSELORS AT LAW
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1750
Dallas, Texas 75251
(214) 445-0740 Telephone
(972) 661-9320 Facsimile

*Attorney for Appellant,
Lynncore Medgroup, Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellant is Not Entitled to Mandamus Relief Requiring Appellee to Immediately Issue an Overpayment Notice and Extend Appeal Rights.....	9
1. Mandamus Jurisdiction Not Barred by Medicare Act	10
2. Mandamus Compels Non-Discretionary Duty to Extend Appeal Rights.....	11
3. Mandamus Compels Non-Discretionary Duty to Comply with Statutory Limitation on Recoupment.....	16
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellant Failed to Establish an Exception to the Administrative Exhaustion Requirement and §405(h)'s Jurisdictional Bar	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 131 F.Supp.2d 174 (D.D.C. 2001).....	18
<i>Am. Lithotripsy Soc’y v. Thompson</i> , 215 F.Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Bartlett Mem’l Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 828 (10 th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	18
<i>Carter v. Seamans</i> , 411 F.2d 767 (5 th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 941	10, 20
<i>Connecticut State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson</i> , 242 F.Supp.2d 127 (D. Conn. 2002).	19
<i>DeWall Enters., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 992 (D.Neb. 2002)	19
<i>Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 333 (5 th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5 th Cir. 2009)	8, 10, 20
<i>Hopewell Nursing Home, Inc. v. Schweiker</i> , 666 F.2d 34 (4 th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Jones v. Alexander</i> , 609 F.2d 778 (5 th Cir. 1980)	10, 20

<i>McClain v. Pan. Canal Comm’n</i> , 834 F.2d 452 (5 th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>McDonald v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1059 (4 th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Pathfinder Healthcare, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 177 F.Supp.2d 895 (E.D.Ark. 2001)	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. ____ (2012).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	1, 18, 20
<i>Starnes v. Schweiker</i> , 715 F.2d 134 (4 th Cir. 1983); <i>vacated</i> , 467 U.S. 1223 (1984).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5 th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Truman v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 592 (5 th Cir. 1994).....	10, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 502 (4 th Cir. 1999)	13, 15, 16
<i>Wolcott v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 757 (5 th Cir. 2011)	10, 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§551 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. §704	14
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1361	1, 9

42 C.F.R. §405.372	5, 22
42 C.F.R. §§405.940 – 405.1140	5
42 C.F.R. §§405.1136, 405.1006	6
42 U.S.C. §405(b)	12
42 U.S.C. §405(g)	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f)(2)	7, 16, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. §1395ff	5, 7, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. §1395ff(b).....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. §1395ii.....	1, 12
74 Fed.Reg. 47458-47470, 47459 (Sept. 16, 2009).....	21, 22
